In the fourth quarter of 2019, the Hypoport Group restructured its segment reporting with ret-
roactive effect from 1 January 2019.

Previously aggregated under Reconciliation, the activities assigned to the holding company
and consolidation effects have been separated and are shown under Holding and Reconcilia-
tion respectively.

Notes to the interim consolidated
Interim report of Hypoport SE for the period ended 30 June 2020

38

The comparative segment reporting figures for the first half and second quarter of 2019 have
been restated as follows as a result of the separation:

The separation did not affect either the net profit for the period or the earnings per share
 reported by the Hypoport Group.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidation as at 30 June 2020 included all entities controlled by Hypoport SE in addition
to Hypoport SE itself.

The table below shows the entities included in the interim consolidated financial statements in
addition to Hypoport SE.

H1 2019 in €'000
Reconciliation

as reported
Holding

adjusted
Reconciliation

adjusted

Segment revenue in respect of third parties

  H1 2019 380 380 0

  Q2 2019 193 193 0

Segment revenue in respect of other segments

  H1 2019 – 696 9,044 – 9,740
  Q2 2019 – 498 4,837 – 5,335
Total segment revenue

  H1 2019 – 316 9,424 – 9,740

  Q2 2019 – 305 5,030 – 5,335

Gross profit

  H1 2019 352 9,396 – 9,044

  Q2 2019 165 5,002 – 4,837

Segment earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)

  H1 2019 – 2,294 – 2,292 – 2

  Q2 2019 – 1,478 – 1,477 – 1

Segment earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)

  H1 2019 – 5,110 – 5,108 – 2

  Q2 2019 – 2,983 – 2,982 – 1

Segment assets 11,238 11,238 0

Notes to the interim consolidated
Interim report of Hypoport SE for the period ended 30 June 2020

39

Parent company  Holding in %

1blick GmbH, Heidelberg 100.00

Basler Service GmbH, Bayreuth 70.00

Bayreuth Am Pfaffenfleck 15 Objektgesellschaft mbH, Bayreuth 100.00

asseQ GmbH, Lübeck 100.00

Dr. Klein Finance S.L.U., Santa Ponça (Spain) 100.00

Dr. Klein Wowi Finanz AG, Lübeck 100.00

Dr. Klein Privatkunden AG, Lübeck 100.00

Dr. Klein Ratenkredit GmbH, Lübeck 100.00

Dr. Klein Wowi Digital AG, Berlin 100.00

Europace AG, Berlin 100.00

FIO SYSTEMS AG, Leipzig 100.00